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Prison Number

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

A/Am,a DooalaS (Aanpencé

Plaintiff,

CASENO.__  3:19-cv-00284
(To't

)
)
)
vs. )
)
Ccmnm, o 8LX0 : )
)
Querzte Arron. Nardszs | )  CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PURSUANT TO
£ County SERATAES 4@5&{

42 U.S.C. § 1983
Toun) €. cangentor Loy Enfoneoert,
Mepal\sS Mepreal, CaeE  €n 4L

Defendant(s).

A. JURISDICTION

' -
1) This complaint alleges that the civil rights of Plaintiff, Na@an) Deoging LANGNE
(Print Plaintiff’s name)

who presently resides at _779n). S2hv& STpgét S N FRO_, were

violated by the actions of the below named individuals which were directed against

Plaintiff at Joun C.Cacpaw@r (o) b)g&wfvr (b‘tf’-,u"bon the following dates
(institution/city where violation occurred)

Marcary2ts Paeser ™ Ny, 12T fnesenT , and Maney 1A Pess.
(Count I) [ (CountlI) (Court IIT)
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Make a copy of this page to provide the below
information if you are naming more than five (5) defendants

2) Defendant _CL/“EJ’._d E«UQO AN, resides at _T1550. S2oSrSiveer ko NV 150/
(full narhe of first defendant) &r, (address if first deféndan)

and is employed as QulcanmaaT énr‘DQf ! &cdg?, @‘k This defendant is sued in his/her
(defendant’s position and title, if any)

___ individual X official capacity. (Check one or both). Explain how this defendant was
acting

under color of law: M%AMMMMH AT
Ul\;ltr Start (o l

3) Defendant SNRLAE Araoe Nemases resides at T15w. Safu e Stier €1Ka, AN. £950/
(full name of first defendant) (address if first defendant)

and is employed as M&m&%— This defendant is sued n his/her
(defendant’s position and title, if any)

__ individual A official capacity. (Check one or both). Explain how this deferdant was
actmg

under color of law: 36T 7€ Aacae. Nawisga TS QN_SI?‘O as A County Emplyec
witen Petéus® His Durals and (&ponsabatsras Onds cuanof Il CAu)

4) Defendant EUCQ (o0 g’ﬂ&tﬁ—ép&g resides at 725 St/v6k Sec £Akd NV. €%
(full name of first defendant) (address if first defendant)

and is employed as () G)ENcEmen] M&_}Zb‘_tnlj, This defendant is sued in his/her
(defendant’s position and title, if any)

___individual & official capacity. (Check one or both). Explain how this defendant was
acting

under color of law: AMM&&._MM_@@
pevaoa

5) Defendant Jous) €. CARMNNTRL (4> Can€tesides at 275 . Stivén STrsET EKo, o9 860/
(full name of first defendant) (address if first defendar. t)
and is employed as oJdn o _. This defendant is sued in his/her
(defendant’s position and title, if any)
___ individual official capacity. (Check one or both). Explain how this defendant was
acting

under color of law: &Y 0p2 4/‘64-] 05
Yaiw €vAoA
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6) Defendant Mepatlys Mepeal CARE  resides at _725 ), Selver Strser E¢to AU,
(full name of first defendant) ‘ (address if first defendant)
and is employed as (; ¢ This defendant is sued in his/her
(defendant’s position and title, if any)
_ individual _& official capacity. (Check one or both). Explain how this defendant was
acting

under color of law: &e o1 n nral  IHELTH
OarES 3 : olecgc.e . oo (€c0) EC

7) Jurisdiction is invoked pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1343 (a)(3) and 42 U.S.C. § 1983. If vou wish
to assert jurisdiction under different or additional statutes, list them below.

YIece $6€ arrmetbs Sxherps 1) A-F
L700Al £S5 Fe(Fcsa)O . Rosetlo GodealeS 13 R Soppe 2.d 15/ 1O (2PRI%D

------------------------------

B. NATURE OF THE CASE
1) Briefly state the background of your case.

Corloimed () thasr w%mwﬁwamJ

Dt o Eleo MMMA@M,__&@,
&*%Mﬁﬁmﬁmmw
MM&MM)_MM%W@MM
_gmﬂ.i_a&'m;{,_lm.f

uwm cgow( ﬁ;k_ea &, =£aﬂ4“—*57—%—
Padnsicn \)Mg&% MWH Polomo Pamanb W DQ“PZ@’Q%
QEMMWJWW M% Wzvmu/v“ one unaths,

“n /5 MJ&AMJOM Al on - Theei

M@@M&MMM_‘A&L%_@Z
.73 Crciclt pharm idaih WWW¢W Mevtrea
aon) lsntod fseld LOsuetd Conecna olo.. %ﬂ‘a‘efﬂ/\ﬁw}m
o ke WW@&\ Contraeks Poles xsé..mbyto

C. CAUSE OF ACTION

3
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COUNT1

A ':l“he following civil rights has been vnolated 7, Lrrunbrrerds
wfw [‘ Pooachty, /'aw»d« 4# mﬂmi'aot\/ba\ﬁ‘/

Ao bt (Orineial Nilourcd)

Supporting Facts: [Include all fact you consider important. State the facts clearly,
in your own words, and without citing legal authority or argument. Be sure you
describe exactly what each specific defendant (by name) did to violate your rights)

Do
P v A AL

A‘ gVvaun

A“.AA/ ....4&1;’414_ /AA < AT “

y ’, [ 2 2 ) “ Y ‘ ‘
. "_.“-'A_M luri
(ﬂ) H.;.d /’
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B
Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off | -2 3%t T ey
Sick Call Request Jail Tl ' it )
O Dental (Dental) O Hiviaids (Sida) B Medical (Medica) ] Psychiatric (Siquiatra)
Name (Nombre) Printed. $.0. No. (Numero de boaking):
NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacimiento) mm/ddlyy:
07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Time (Hora): Location (Ubicacion):
| 4/7/2019 2:38 PM

Describe vour health problem (Diganos saber su problema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de salad):
could i please get an hiv tb and hepatitus test and also diabetes as it runs in my family

How long have you had this problem? (? Cuanto tempo ha tenido este problema ?)

This request is my permission to get psychiatric, medicsl or dental exams snd treatment from Jall Health Staff. (Esta svlicitud representa mi
permiso para recibir examenes y tratamiento siquiatrico, medica o dental de parte del personal de selubrided publica de la carcel.)

| understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and may | Signature (Firma):

deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the jail. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que la carcel nl
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirlo de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales del encarcelamiento o del futuro en la carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico incluso si no puedo pagar.

?Yo“m' uut ha;boon neoivod and‘you b«n nchodu lo m (Hemos nacibido supedido una clta oon =
IMD Ctinic (Medico) CINurse (La Enfermera) LIChart Review (Revision de ef archivo) ClMental Health (Siquiatra)

Response:
Not medically indicated at this time. Unless symptomatic.

Reviewed By: Heather,PA ' Date 4/7/2019 6:19:19 PM

NOTES:

S . De: 4/27/2019 Time: 6:40 PM

A AR UTAT P... Aren
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INMATE REQUEST FORM

NAME (Nombre): NATHAN LAWRENCE DATE (Fecha): 5/10/2019

SO No. (Numero de booking): 1313302 CELL (Ubicacion): |pjock

REQUEST (Solicitud):

could i please get a tb shot i think i was supposed to get one when i was booked or during the in:ake process
thank u

REPLY:

THIS IS NOT A KITE THIS IS A MEDICAL KITE YOU NEED TO PUT IN A MEDICAL KITE ANC SEE IF THE
DOCTOR WILL DOIT

U SN

DATE 5/12/2019 ~ TIME: 42557 AM DEPUTY: sGT. ADKINS




Shud -3

Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off [ vigeg
Sick Call Request Jall
[ Dental (Dental) O Hiv/Aids (Sida)

Name (Nombre) Printed: S.0. No. (Numero de bookng).

NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacimvento) mm/ddlyy:

07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Time (Hora): Location (Ubicacion):
5/10/2019 11:29 AM Iblock

_Describe your health problem (Diganos saber su problema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de saled):
i would like a tb test please i think i was supposed to be tested when i came into jail thank u

How long have you had this problem? (? Cuanto tempo ha tenido este problema ?)

This request is my permission to get psychiatric, medical or dental exams and trestment from Jall Health Staff. (Esta solicilud representa mi
permiso para recibir examenes y tratamiento siquistrico, medica o dental de parte del persanal de selubridad publica de la carcel.)

I understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and may | Signature (Fima):

deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the Jall. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que /a carcel nathan lawrence: (nl)
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirlo de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales del encarcelamiento o del futuro en la carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico incluso s no puedo pagar.

has been recelvi

" ) am'ly ’: supodboyuna:
[XIMD Clinic (Medico) (INurse (La Enfermera) (1Chart Review (Revision de el archivo) CIMental Health (Siquiatra)

Response:
We do not do preventative care here.

Reviewed By: Dr, Rachot ' Date 5/10/2019 11:59:57 AM

NOTES:

Staft _ Date: 5/17/2019 Time: 1:27 AM

JCJQP #707 - Rev. 8/10
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Elko County Sheriff's Office pRISONER GRIEVANCE FORM # 5615

Prisoner Name: LAWRENCE NATHAN SO#: 1313302  Date: 5/14/2019
Housing Unit#: Iblock Elko County Sheriff's Office

Instructions: Follow the direction for filling a Prisoner Grievance found on page of the Prisoner Information Manual, Failure to
process the grievance as directed in the manual will result in your grievance being dismissed. (If you need more: room, use the
additional sheets of paper)

Grievance:
thati wasnt given a tb shot

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence . DatefTime: 5/14/2019 1:10:14PM
Receiving Officer Signature: Lt Silva Date/Time: 5/17/2019 9:38:02AM

Officer's Response:
TB shots are not offered at the facility.

Officer's Signature: Lt. Silva N ’ B Date/Time: 5/17/2019 9:38:02 AM

Prisoner's Signature: _ Accept Officer's Resolution: D Date/Time:

Request Review by Supervisor: nathan lawrence Date/Time: 5/17/2019 2:20:55 PM

Supervisor Review:

WE DO NOT DO TB SHOTS

Supervisor's Signature: SGT. ADKINS Date/Time: 5/18/2019 3:42:35 AM -~
Review at Request of Prisoner: Yes ~ Or by Policy: ____DatefTime: 5/17/2019 2:20:55 PM
Prisoner's Signature: __Accepting Supervisor Resolutian: |___| Date/Time:

Appeal Process:

| wish to appeal this grievance to the Jail Commander or his designee:

Prisoner's Signature: Nathanlawrence(nl) ~~~~ Date/Time: 5/18/2019 5:29:11 PM

Jail Commander's Response:
TB shots are not offered at the facility.

Jail Commander’s Signature: Lt. Silva , Date/Time: 5/20/2019 8:09:18 AM

Upon submitting, give back copy to Prisoner/Upon Resolution give next copy to Prisoner/Original copy to Admin Sargent
for tracking and disbursement.

| wish to appeal the Jail Commanders response to my grievance. | realized that the Sheriff's decision is final.

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) - Date/Time: 5/20/2019 12:37:54 PM

Sheriff's Response: i
TB shots are not offered at the facility

Sheriffs Signature: J Carpenter ‘Date/Time: 5/21/2019 11:45:17 AM

| acknowledge that | have received the final answer to my grievance.
Prisoner’s Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) Date/Time: 5/21/2019 5:10:46 PM

Attachment 1 - SOP 14,12 — eff. 10-1-07 rev.
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COUNT II
The following civil rights has been violated:

:cu?igfi:?@ R ?m%_&eﬂm_&miﬁ

Supporting Facts: [Include all fact you consider important. State the facts clearly,
in your own words, and without citing legal authority or argument. Be sure you.
describe exactly what each specific defendant (by name) did to violate your rights].
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Elko County Sheriff's Office PRISONER GRIEVANCE FORM  # 5628

Prisoner Name: LAWRENCE NATHAN _ SO#: 1313302 Date: 5/15/2019
Last First .~ Middie
Housing Unit#: Iblock 202 ~ Elko County Sheriff's Office

Instructions: Follow the direction for filling a Prisoner Grievance found on page of the Prisoner information Manual. Failure to
process the grievance as directed in the manual will result in your grievance being dismissed. (If you need more: room, use the
additional sheets of paper)

Grievance:

that there is no way for me to report a "P.R.E.A." report anonymously, any atempt made throug1 medical is
sent back to inmate and instructed to talk to It. silva even if psychiatric box checked and requeting to speak to
mental health dr., i cannot report from kiosk or phone anonymously due to having to log in using sheriffs inmate
number. is it policy to have LT. who oversees deputies (being reported) or ordering strip search to also be
acting as "P.R.E.A." coordinator???? (conflict??)

Prisoner’s Signature: nathan lawrence(nl) Date/Time: 5/15/2019 11:23:19 AM
Receiving Officer Signature: Lt. Siva Date/Time: 5/17/2019 o: 35:53 AVI
Officer's Response:

You can write a letter and not sign it.

Officer's Signature: Lt. Silva y Date/Time: 5/17/2019 9:35:53 AM
Prisoner's Signature: , Accept Ofﬁcer's Resolutlon [:' Date/Time:

Request Review by Supervisor: nathan lawrence Date/Time: 5/17/2019 2:24:38 PM
Supervisor Review:

YOU CAN WRITE A LETTER AND NOT SIGN IT THAT WAY IT WILL BE ANONYMOUS

Supervisor's Signature: SGT. ADKINS Date/Time: 5/18/2019 3:39:22 AM

Review at Request of Prisoner: Yes ~ OrbyPolicy: Date/Time: 5/17/2019 2:24:38 PM
Prisoner's Signature: , Acceptlng Supervusor Resoluthn |:| Date/Time:

Appeal Process:

| wish to appeal this grievance to the Jail Commander or his designee:

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) ___ DatefTime: 5/18/20195:28:11 PM

Jail Commander's Response:
You can write a letter and not sign it.

Jail Commander's Signature: Lt. Siva Date[Time: 5/20/2019 8:07:53 AM

Upon submitting, give back copy to Prisoner/Upon Resolution give next ccp* to Prisoner/Original copy to Admin Sargent
for tracking and disbursement.

| wish to appeal the Jail Commanders response to my grievance. | realized that the Sheriff's decision is final.

Prisoner’s Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) o Date/Time: 5/20/2019 12:41:24 PM

Sheriff's Response:
Send a letter out to the Detectives without signing it.

Sheriff's Signature: J Carpenter o Date/Time: 5/21/2019 11:43:00 AM

| acknowledge that | have received the final answer to my grievance.
Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) 7 Date/Time: 5/21/2019 5:12:15 PM

Attachment 1 - SOP 14.12 - eff. 10-1-07 rev.
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Elko County Sheriff's Office PRISONER GRIEVANCE FORM # 5470

Prisoner Name: LAWRENCE =~~~ NATHAN . 8O#: Date: 5/5/2019
Last First 7 Middle
Housing Unit#: Elko County Sheriffs Office

Instructions: Follow the direction for filling a Prisoner Grievance found on page of the Prisoner Information Manual. Failure to
process the grievance as directed in the manual will result in your grievance being dismissed. (If you need more: room, use the
additional sheets of paper)

Grievance:

sgt.adkins responded to grievance #5422 in which i requested to speak with the prea coordinator about an
issue i have concerning a strip search looking for a "METAL PLATE OUTLET COVER" missing from cell #101
in Iblock . he responded with a "SAFETY AND SECURITY OF INMATES AND STAFF" response never
addressing issue of prea.. i will adress prea in subsaquent grievance .. lets address some safety and security
questions of my own which pertain to same search.. #1 when is last documented time missing metal plate

Prisoner's Signature: nl ) o Date/Time: 5/5/2019 4:43:08PM
Receiving Officer Slgnature SGT ADKINS _ DatefTime: 5/5/20197.01:23 PM
Officer’s Response:

| WILL PASS THIS ON TO THE LT. | BELIEVE SINCE OUR PREA COORINATOR RETIRED | BELIEVE
THAT IT IS NOWLT. SILVA

Officer's Signature: SGT. ADKINS Date/Time: 5/5/20197:01:23PM
Prisoner’s Signature: , Accept Officer’s Resolution: |:| Date/Time:

Request Review by Supervisor: nl “ - Date/T ime: 5/5/2019 9:01:22 PM
Supervisor Review:

This is not a grievance. The safety and security of the inmates, staff, nd facility are priority. It is know that
inmates hide contraband on their person. Expectation of privacy is lost while incarcerated, also.

Supervisor's Signature: Lt. Silva DatefTime: 5/9/2019 8:04:28 AM

Review at Request of Prisoner: Yes ~_ orbyPolicy: Date/Time: 5/5/2019 9:01:22 PM
Prisoner’s Signature: ____Accepting Supervisor Resolutldn |:|Datel'l" me:

Appeal Process: I

| wish to appeal this grievance to the Jail Commander or his designee:

Prisoner's Signature: nathanlawrence(nl)  Date/Time: 5/9/2019 11:10:09 AM

Jail Commander's Response:
This is not a grievance. The safety and security of the inmates, staff, and facility are priority. It is know that
inmates hide contraband on their person. Expectation of privacy is lost while incarcerated, also.

Jail Commander's Signature: Lt. Siva Date/Time: 5/9/2019 12:29:45 PM

Upon submitting, give back copy to Prisoner/Upon Resolution give next copy to Prisoner/Original copy to Admin Sargent
for tracking and disbursement. i

| wish to appeal the Jail Commanders response to my grievance. | realized that the Sheriff's decision is final.

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) Date/Time: 5/9/2019 12:50:48 PM

Sheriff's Response:

Safety and Security of inmates, staff and the facility are the priority. Your grievance has been forwarded to the
Elko County Attorney

Sheriffs Signature: J Carpenter ~ Date/Time: 5/20/2019 11:09:54 AM

| acknowledge that | have received the final answer to my grievance.
Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) Date/Time: 5/20/2019 12:35:18 PM

Attachment 1 — SOP 14.12 - eff. 10-1-07 rev.
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Elko County Sheriff's Office PRISONER GRIEVANCE FORM  # 5422

Prisoner Name: LAWRENCE ~~ NATHAN _ SO#: 1313302  Date: 5/2/2019
Last First " Middle '
Housing Unit#: Iblock Elko County Sheriff's Office

Instructions: Follow the direction for filling a Prisoner Grievance found on page of the Prisoner Information Manual. Failure to
process the grievance as directed in the manual will result in your grievance being dismissed. (If you need more: room, use the
additional sheets of paper)

Grievance:

i am grieving the issue that i was made to strip naked after a shakedown of cells and dayroom of Iblock. having
to remove my boxers and bend over to cough three times , expose my genitals and penis after walking through
a metal detector and it flashing green clearing me of any foriegn metal objects "metal outlet plate cover” which
was reason given for "shakedown" has left me feeling violated and i would like to speak with the PREA
coordinator asap thank you for your help in this matter, i would ask u to review the deputies body cams that

Prisoner’s Signature: Nl o , Date/Time: 5/2/2019 1:58:26 PM
Receiving Officer Signature: SGT. ADKINS Date/Time: 5/2/2019 7:35:41 PV
Officer's Response:

IT IS OUR POLICY TO STRIP SEARCH ANYBODY THAT COMES INTO THIS JAIL AND IF YCU ARE
DOING A CELL SEARCH WE CAN STRIP SEARCH FOR OUR SAFTEY OF THE DEPUTIES AND OTHER

INMATES AND THE JAIL

Officer's Signature: SGT. ADKINS ~ DatefTime: 5/2/2019 7:35:41 PM
Prisoner's Signature: Accept Officer's Resolution: D Date/Time:

Request Review by Supervisor: nl _DatefTime: 5/3/2019 10:57:00 AM
Supervisor Review:

WE CAN STRIP SEARCH ANYBODY IN THE JAIL FOR THE SAFETY OF OTHER INMATES, DEPUTIES,
AND THE SAFETY OF THE JAIL

Supervisor's Signature: SGT. ADKINS ) ~ DatefTime: 5/5/2019 7:43:52 PM

Review at Request of Prisoner: Yes  Or by Policy: ) Date/Time: 5/3/2013 10:57:00 AM
Prisoner’s Signature: ~ Accepting Supervisor Resolutign: D Date/Time: _

Appeal Process: 1

| wish to appeal this grievance to the Jail Commander or his designee:
Prisoner's Signature: nl B Date/Time: §/5/20199:01:13PM

Jail Commander's Response:

The safety and security for inmates, staff, and the facility were at risk. The expectation of privacy is no longer,
while you are in custody. This is not a PREA issue as it ensures that inmates, staff, and the facility are safe
and secure.

Jail Commander's Signature: Lt. Silva , o _DatefTime: 5/8/2019 12:42:36 PM

Upon submitting, give back copy to Prisoner/Upon Resolution give next copy to Prisoner/Original copy to Admin Sargent
for tracking and disbursement.

| wish to appeal the Jail Commanders response to my grievance. | reaiized that the Sheriff's decision is final.

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) » Date/Time: 5/8/2019 1:08:26 PM

Sheriff's Response:
Safety and security of inmates, staff and the facility is priority, The expectation of privacy in no longer while in
custody. PREA relates to sexual assault, this is not a PREA violation

Sheriff's Signature: J Carpenter ) , Date/Time: 5/20/2019 11:51:26 AM

| acknowledge that | have received the final answer to my grievance.
Prisoner's Signature: Date/Time:

Attachment 1 - SOP 14.12 — eff. 10-1-07 rev.
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Elko County Sheriff's Office PRISONER GRIEVANCE FORM # 5511

Prisoner Name: LAWRENCE ~~~ NATHAN SO#: Date: 5/9/2019
. g e _—
Housing Unit#: - Elko County Sheriff's Office

Instructions: Follow the direction for filling a Prisoner Grievance found on page of the Prisoner Information Manual. Failure to
process the grievance as directed in the manual will result in your grievance being dismissed. (If you need more: room, use the
additional sheets of paper)

Grievance:

im grieving the issue of being forced to swirip naked (P.R.E.A. viol.?) bend at the waist spread buttcheeks and
cough as well as lift scrodum and penis under pretext of safety and security in search of “metal glate outlet
cover. (body searches must be reasonable,deciding what is reasonable requires the balancing of the need for
particular search against the invasion of the rights the search entails) having passed through mthe hallway
metal detector twice and being in direct line of site of four deputies is it reasonable to believe i have somehow

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) Date/Time: 5/9/2019 1:18:05PM
Receiving Officer Signature: SGT.ADKINS ~ DatefTime: 5/12/2019 11:14:36 PM

Officer's Response:
THIS IS NOT A PREA ISSUE

Officer's Signature: SGT. ADKINS o ~__ DatefTime; 5/12/2019 11:14:36 PM
Prisoner's Signature: Accept Officer's Resolution: |:| Date/Time:
Request Review by Supervisor: nathan lawrence (nl) ~ Date/Time: 5/13/2019 1:46:23 PM
Supervisor Review:

For the safety and security of inmates, staff, and the facility strip searches are part of the process. This does
not apply to PREA. PREA is associated with sexual assaults, you were not sexually assaulted, staff were
conducting a search for contraband that could be a danger to inmates and staff.

Supervisor's Signature: Lt. Silva . , ~ DatefTime: 5/14/2019 8:21:54 AM
Review at Request of Prisoner: Yes ~ Or by Policy: . Date/Time: 5/13/2019 1:46:23 PM
Prisoner's Signature: ~_Accepting Supervisor Resolution: D Date/Time:

Appeal Process:
I wish to appeal this grievance to the Jail Commander or his designee:
Prisoner's Signature: nathanlawrence ~ Date/Time: 5/14/2019 1:11:47PM

Jail Commander’s Response:

For the safety and security of inmates, staff, and the facility strip searches are part of the process. This does
not apply to PREA. PREA is associated with sexual assaults, you were not sexually assaulted, staff were
conducting a search for contraband that could be a danger to inmates and staff.

Jail Commander's Signature: Lt Silva _ Date/Time: 5/14/2019 1:56:00 PM

Upon submitting, give back copy to Prisoner/Upon Resolution give next copy to Prisoner/Original copy to Admin Sargent
for tracking and disbursement.

| wish to appeal the Jail Commanders response to my grievance. | rea‘ized that the Sheriff's decision is final.

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) _ Date/Time: 5/14/2019 3:11:22 PM

Sheriff's Response:

This was done for the safety and security of the facility, staff and inmates as part of the process. This is nota
PREA issue, PREA is related to sexual assault, you were not sexually assaulted staff was conducting a search
for contraband that could have been a danger to everybody.

Sheriffs Signature: JCarpenter ~ ~ ° Date/Time: 5/20/2019 11:04:39AM

I acknowledge that | have received the final answer to my grievance.
Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) Date/Time: 5/20/2019 12:37:1'1 PM

Attachment 1 - SOP 14.12 - eff. 10-1-07 rev.
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INMATE REQUEST FORM

NAME (Nombre): NATHAN LAWRENCE DATE (Fecha): 5/19/2019

SO No. (Numero de booking): 1313302 CELL (Ubicacion): |pjock202

REQUEST (Solicitud):

is there any way to report a "P.R.E.A." incident against a deputy where it can remain confidential/anonymous and
not be seen,screened,viewed,discussed or responded too by another dep.,sgt.,Lt. ???? ive tried through
med./mental health and been denied and told to talk to Lt. which defeats my confidentiality/anonymous reasons.

REPLY:
WRITE A LETTER AND PUT IT UNDER THE DOOR AND DO NOT SIGN IT

DATE s/19/2019 TIME: 9.08 PM DEPUTY: gGT. ADKINS
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INMATE REQUEST FORM
NAME (Nombre). NATHAN LAWRENCE DATE (Fecha): 5/14/2019
SO No. (Numero de booking): 1313302 CELL (Ubicacion): jpjock

REQUEST (Solicitud):

does the jail/sheriffs dept./john carpenter law complex/center follow P.R.E.A. guidelines and regulations?

REPLY:

YES

DATE 511712019 TIME: 4.31 AM DEPUTY: gGT. ADKINS
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INMATE REQUEST FORM
NAME (Nombre): NATHAN LAWRENCE DATE (Fecha): 5/3/2019
SO No. (Numero de booking): 1313302 CELL (Ubicacion): |pjock
REQUEST (Solicitud):
i would like to speak with the "PREA" coordinator its an emergency please and thank u for your hielp in this
matter.
REPLY:

| WILL COME TALK TO YOU TONIGHT

DATE s5/3/2019 | TIME: g:06 PM DEPUTY: sGT. ADKINS
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INMATE REQUEST FORM
NAME (Nombre): NATHAN LAWRENCE DATE (Fecha): 5/4/2019
SO No. (Numero de booking): 1313302 CELL (Ubicacion). |piock

REQUEST (Solicitud):

sgt. adkins responded to my request to speak to the prea coordinator and said he would come speak with me, am
i to understand that he is person handling prea issues here at the jail? if he isnt could i please speak to whom
ever is my contact here at the jail. thank you for your time and please help me fix this

REPLY:
| WAS GOING TO TALK TO YOU BUT THE PREA COORDINATOR IS LT. SILVA

DATE s5/4/2019 TIME: 7.41 pMm DEPUTY: sGT. ADKINS




Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off [ i
Sick Call Request Jall ;

[X] Psychiatric (Siquiatrs)

O ical (Medica)

O Dental (Dental)  CIHIV/Aids (Sida)

Name (Nombre) Printed: $.0. No. (Numero de bookmng):
NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacimiento) mm/ddlyy:
07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Twme (Hora): Location (Ubicacion):
5/7/2019 11:15AM Iblock

Describe your health problem (Diganos seber su problema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de saled):
i would like to speak with "P.R.E.A." coordnator

How long have you had this problem? (? Cuanto tempo ha tenido este problema ?)
Thionqumhmypomlsﬂonhptmm medical or dental exams and treatment from Jall Health 8tafi. (Ests solicitud represents mi
permiso para recibir examenes y tratamiento siquiatrico, medica o dental de parte del personal de selubridad publica de la carcel.)

I understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and may | Signature (Fima):

deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the Jall. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que la carcel
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirfo de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales del encarcelamiento o del futuro en la carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico Incluso sl no puedo pagar.

nathan lawrence (nl)

-

vo;auosth n uumd s havolnon uhodnhformomncibldosu pedidc
EXIMD Ctinic (Medico) [INurse (La Enfermera) C1Chart Review (Revision de e archivo) C1Mental Health (Siquiatra)

Response:
This is not medical.

Reviewed By: Dr. Rachot ' Date §5/7/2019 1:35:10 PM
NOTES: '
Sl Date: 5/17/2019 Tiwe: 1:25 AM

JCJQP #707 - Rev. 6/10



Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off

Sick Call Request Jail RO S T AN
[ Dental (Dental) O] Hiv/Aids (Sida) I:I Medical (Meavca) [X] Psychiatric (Siquiatra)
Name (Nombre) Printed: $.0. No. (Numero de booking):
NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacimiento) mm/ddlyy:
07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Time (Hora): Location (Ubicacion):
5/8/2019 12:42 PM Iblock

Describe your health problem (Diganos saber su pmblema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de
i would like to speak with dr. about "P.R.E.A." issue is this where i request to do so? im concerned about jail

staff learning of my issue and being retaliated against. so please help me speak to mental health or direct me
to where i might file an anonymous report. thank you ,again please help as its causing health issues ... thanks

How long have you had this problem? (? Cuanto tempo ha tenido este problema ?)

'I’hlanuutltmypmﬂsslonhootmﬂﬂamc, medical or dental exams and treatment from Jall Health Staff. (Esta solicitud represents mi
permiso para recibir examenes y tratamiento siquiatrico, medica o denlal de parte del persqnal de selubrided publica de la carcel.)

| understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and fmay | Signature (Fima):
deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the jail. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que la carce/ nathan lawrence (nl)
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirlo de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales def encarcelamiento o del futuro en la carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico incluso si no puedo pagar.

Y I BT e OO Sy
53 A Y S

 received and you have been .enmu (Homos nos recibido su pedido y tiene
[XIMD Clinic (Medico) (INurse (La Enfermera) (1Chart Review (Revision de el archivo) CIMental: Health (Siquiatra)

Response:
Not our department take up with LT

Reviewed By: Dr.Rachot ' Date 5/8/2019 7:38:53 PM
NOTES:
Stk Dete: 5/17/2019 Time: 1:26 AM

JCJQP #707 - Rev. 6/10
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Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off [ s S "‘ S
Sick Call Request Jall N TS SRS AU e
[ Dental (Dental) O Hiv/Aids (Sida) I:I Medical (Medica) [X] Psychiatric (Siquiatra)

Name (Nombre) Printed: S.0. No. (Numero de booking).

NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacimiento) mm/ddlyy:

07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Time (Hora): Location (Ubicacion):
5/10/2019 11:39 AM Iblock

Describe your health problem (Diganos saber su problema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de salad):
due to incident where i was stripped naked (P.R.E.A. violation) i havnt been sleeping well ,my anxiety is

growing,im fearfull of my safety or retaliation from jail staff i would like to talk to mental health or someone
anonymously please i also think i am Iosing weight or developing ulcers over worrying and stressing please

halia amat mtllasimm foamn abh avilifa allica nvmamlaiinmn cavmwdicimidd lilin s nmaal,

How iong ‘have you had this problem? (7 Cuanio fempo ha fenido esfe problema 7)
Thlsmtbmypomisﬂonmmmcmm medical or dental exams and treatment from Jall Health Staff. (Esta solicitud represents mi
permiso para recibir examenes y tratemiento siquistrico, medica o dental de parte del persanal de selubrided publica de la carcel)

I understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and may | Signature (Fima):

deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the Jail. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que /a carcel nathan lawrence(nl)
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirio de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales del encarcelamiento o del futuro en la carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico incluso sl no puedo pagar.

e Tt SR i Lt el ey

PRTIRNE R RO

Yourtoquosthu been received and you mmmnmmomwudowpadm ¥ tione unacltaoon)
[XIMD Clinic (Medico) CINurse (La Enfermera) C1Chart Review (Revision de el archivo) [JMentalHealth (Siquiatra)
Response:

There Is nothing that | can do in regards to PREA. | will put you on omeprazole 20 mg starting tonight to

help with your ulcers you think you are developing. | will schedule you with our mental health provider to
discuss your anxiety. But again you need to take up the prea incidents and concerns with jail staff.

Reviewed By: Dr Rachot ' Date 5/11/2019 5:48:55 PM

NOTES:

Staff: Date: 5/17/2019 Time: 1:27 AM

! JCJIQP #707 - Rev. 8/10
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COUNTIII _
The.foljowing civil rights has been violated: /4 ﬂym!r"l%#
bl Ruapdy 4 (P
A bl Nelimic)

Supporting Facts: [Include all fact you consider important. State the facts clearly,
in your own words, and without citing legal authority or argument. Be sure you
describe exactly what each specific defendant (by name) did to violate your rights].

f , \ A’ /\) 4 Ny
Y TR LKA e AN QALY LA . e = ol <A LUNA, SISV 1:4,\
# 2 i U

()

1/ 0

(iC'SO VAAYAA AL K AAA ket rrdind SNIA) i (o B QLI
[/

D. PREVIOUS LAWSUITS AND ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF

1) Have you filed other actions in state or federal courts involving the same or similar facts
as involved in this action? Yes _x_ No. If your answer is “Yes”, describe each
lawsuit. (If more than one, describe the others on an additional page following the below

6
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INMATE REQUEST FORM
NAME (Nombre): NATHAN LAWRENCE DATE (Fecha): 5/19/2019
SO No. (Numero de booking): 1313302 CELL (Ubicacion): |pjock202

REQUEST (Solicitud):

i would like to know why there is a limit on kites? including medical... i reached this limit before weeks end and
had a medical issue i asked sgt.adkins what ishould do and he said talk to nurse at med pass , which i did and

was told to put in a kite... which i could not do... am i somehow supposed to prioritise,forsee,or limit medical
issues????

REPLY:

CAUSE ALL YOU GUYS PUT TOO MANY IN AND THEN YOU ARE TIEING UP A DEPUTY ANSWERING
KITES ALL NIGHT.

DATE s5/19/2019 TIME: ¢.09 PM DEPUTY: sGT. ADKINS
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Exhihod D-2 |
Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off [-¥4
Sick Call Request Jail B

O Dental (Dental) O Hiviaids (Sica) ] Medical (Medica)  Bd Psychiatric (Siguiatra)

Name (Nombre) Printed: S.0. No. (Numero de booking):
NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacinvento) mm/ddlyy:
07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Time (Hors): Location (Ubicacion):
_5/7/2019 6:24 PM Iblock

_Describe your health problem (Diganos saber su problema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de salad):
i am trying to speak with "PREA" coordintor through mental health please help

How long have you had this problem? (? Cuanfo tempo ha tenido este problema ?)

This request is my permission to get psychiatric, medical or dental exams and treatment from Jall Health Staff. (Esta solicitud representa mi
permiso para recibir examenes y tratamiento siquiatrico, medica o dental de parte del personal de selubrided publica de la carcel.)

I understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and may | Signature (Fima):

deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the Jall. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que /a carcel nathan lawrence (nl)
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirio de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales del encarcelamiento o del futuro en ia carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico incluso sf no puedo pagar.

been received

BXIMD Clinic (Medico) [INurse (La Enfermera) C1Chart Review (Revision de ef archivo) [1Mental Health (Siquiatra)
Response:

I'm so sorry Mr. Lawrence but | don't know what PREA is. | can try to help to the best of my ability but | need
to know what is going on so | know how to proceed.

Reviewed By: Rebecca Stevens, PA-C ' Date 5/7/2019 6:56:49PM

NOTES: !

Staff: Date: 5/25/2019 Time: 2:49 AM

; JCJQP #707 - Rev. 6/10
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Elko County Sheriff's Office PRISONER GRIEVANCE FORM # 5616

Prisoner Name: LAWRENCE ~ NATHAN SO#: 1313302  Date: 5/14/2019
Last First Middie T
Housing Unit#: Iblock Elko County Sheriff's Office

Instructions: Follow the direction for filling a Prisoner Grievance found on page of the Prisoner Information Manual. Failure to
process the grievance as directed in the manual will result in your grievance being dismissed. (If you need more room, use the
additional sheets of paper)

Grievance:
thati wasnt given a tb shot

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence Date/Time: 5/14/2019 1:10:28 PM
Receiving Officer Signature; Lt. Silva Date/Time: 5/17/2019 9:37:18 AM
Officer's Response:

TB shots are not offered at the facility.

Officer's Signature: Lt Silva ___ DatefTime: 5/17/2019 9:37:18 AM

Prisoner's Signature: Accept Officer's Resolution: |:| Date/Time: ,

Request Review by Supervisor: nathan lawrence Date/Time: 5/17/2019 2:21:55 PM

Supervisor Review:

WE DO NOT DO TB SHOTS

Supervisor's Signature: SGT. ADKINS - DatefTime: 5/18/2019 3:41:49 AM

Review at Request of Prisoner: Yes ~ Orby Policy: B Date/Time: 5/17/2019 2:21:55 PM
Prisoner’s Signature: ~Accepting Supervisor Resolution: |:| Date/Time:

Appeal Process:
I wish to appeal this grievance to the Jail Commander or his designee:
Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) = Date/Time: 5/18/2019 5:28:49PM

Jail Commander's Response:
TB shots are not offered at the facility.

Upon submitting, give back copy to Prisoner/Upon Resolution give next copy to Prisoner/Original copy to Admin Sargent
for tracking and disbursement.

Jail Commander's Signature: Lt. Silva . Daterme: 5/20/2019 8:08:47 AM

| wish to appeal the Jail Commanders response to my grievance. | realized that the Sheriffs decision is final.

Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) _ DatefTime: 5/20/2019 12:38:14 PM

Sheriff's Response:
TB Shots are not offered at the Facility.

Sheriffs Signature: J Carpenter . Date/Time: 5/21/2019 11:44:21 AM

| acknowledge that | have received the final answer to my grievance.
Prisoner's Signature: nathan lawrence (nl) Date/Time: 5/21/2019 5:12:47 PM

Attachment 1 - SOP 14.12 — efi. 10-1-07 rev.
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Oxhhd D-F
Dr. Troy Eden Elko County Sheriff's Off
Sick Call Request Jail
CJ ental (Dental) [ HIV/AIds (Sida)
Name (Nombre) Printed: $.0. No. (Numero de booking).
NATHAN LAWRENCE 1313302
Alias Name (Otro nombre): Birth Date (Fecha de nacimiento) mm/ddlyy:
07/30/1971
Request Date (Fecha de hoy): Time (Hora): Location (Ubicacion):
|_4/7/2019 2:38 PM

Describe vour health problem (Diganos saber su problema de salud) (Favor explicar nos su problema de salad):
could i please get an hiv tb and hepatitus test and also diabetes as it runs in my family

How long have you had this problem? (? Cuanto tempo ha tenido este problema ?)

This request Is my permission to get peychiatric, medical or dental exams and treatment from Jall Health Stafl, (Esa solicifud representa mi
permiso para recibir examenss y tratamiento siguiatrico, medica o dental de parte del personal de selubridad publica de la sarcel,)

| understand that the jail may charge me for some of these services and may | Signature (Fimna):

deduct it from my account during this current incarceration or future stays in
the jail. | will get health care even if | am unable to pay. (Entiendo que la carcel nl
puede cobrar pro algunos de estos servicios y puede deducirlo de mi cuenta
durante estas estancias actuales del encarcelamiento o del futuro en la carcel.
Conseguire cuidado medico incluso si no puedo pagar.

AL Bl g T T A e R
request has been received and you have been schedule for (Hemos recibido su pedido y tiene una cita con):
[XIMD Ctinic (Medico) CINurse (La Enfermera) CIChart Review (Revision de el archivo) CIMentsl Health (Siquiatra)
Response:
Not medically indicated at this time. Unless symptomatic.

Your

Reviewed By: Heather.PA ' Date 4/7/2019 6:19:19 PM

NOTES: '

Staff A Date: 4/28/2019 me: 6:53 PM

AR MTVAT ... Aren
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2)

outline).

a) Defendants: \A\ %
\

b) Name of court and docket number:

) Disposition (for example, was the case dismisse}i , appealed or is it still pending?):
d) Issues raised:
) Approximate date it was filed: |

f) Approximate date of disposition:

Have you filed an action in federal court that was dismissed because it was determined to
be frivolous, malicious, or failed to state a claim upon which relief could be granted?
—Yes ,& No. If your answer is “Yes”, describe each lawsuit. (If you had rore than
three actions dismissed based on the above reasons, describe the others on an additional page
following the below outline.)

Lawsuit #1 dismissed as frivolous, malicious, or failed to state a claim:

a) Defendants: Q\k

b) Name of court and case number:

c) The case was dismissed because it was foundto be (check one): irivolous
malicious or failed to state a clain{ upon which relief could be granted.
d) Issues raised:

e) Approximate date it was filed:

f) Approximate date of disposition: \

Lawsuit #2 dismissed as frivolous, malicious, or faileq to state a claim:

a) Defendants:

\

b) Name of court and case number:
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3)

c) The case was dismissed because it was found to be (check one): frivolous

malicious or failed to state a claim upon which relief could be granted.

d) Issues raised: Q \ ')
\

e) Approximate date it was filed: \

f) Approximate date of disposition:

Lawsuit #3 dismissed as frivolous, malicious, or failed to state a claim:
a) Defendants: \Q\. N

b) Name of court and case number: \

c) The case was dismissed because it wa} found to be (check one): frivolous
_____malicious or failed to state d claim upon which relief could be granted.

d) Issues raised: \

e) Approximate date it was filed: \\ ;

f) Approximate date of disposition:

Have you attempted to resolve the dispute stated in this action by seeking relief from the
proper administrative officials, e.g., have you exhausted available administrative grievance
procedures? X Yes ___No. If your answer is “No”, did you not attempt administrative
relief because the dispute involved the validity of a: (1) ___ disciplinary hearing; (2) __
state or federal court decision; (3) ___ state or federal law or regulation; (4) ____ parole

board decision; or (5) ___ other

>
If your answer is “Yes”, provide the following information. Grievance Number _1:_(9&.

Date and institution where grievance was filed %15/ & * L2

Response to grievance: ‘&Q A LERET SUT YD O¢TT ardp ot Smta)
:I:];" ( &ngQ@é hldyr?)
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E. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

I believe that I am entitled to the following relief:

©

/¢é M2ion Defiang ( Cmcsnmo.z>.3

S.i Metron boans  ( Ponereved
o , ~
Clangee Tov Toe Naruand Cawopencs (ad sadfogmerX”
Ceny e .

I understand that a false statement or answer to any question in this complaint will
subject me to penalties of perjury. I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA THAT THE
FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. See 28 U.S.C. § 1746 and 18 U.S.C.. § 1621.

JWWM

(Name of Person who prepared or helped (Signature of Plainti{t)
prepare this complaint if not Plaintiff)

5-22-~20(9
(Date)

............................

(Additional space if needed; identify what is being continued)




